

No. 24-10707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

National Association for Gun Rights, Incorporated; Texas Gun Rights, Incorporated;
Patrick Carey; James Wheeler; Travis Speegle,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department of Justice; Steven
Dettelbach, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives; Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
District Court Case No. 4:23-cv-830 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7256

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-7823

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The FRT-15 and WOT Are Machineguns..... | 3 |
| II. The Relief the District Court Ordered Was Inappropriate..... | 10 |
| A. The District Court Erred in Extending Relief to Unidentified Individuals and Entities | 11 |
| B. The Relief the District Court Ordered Cannot Be Squared With Standing Principles | 16 |
| C. The Injunction Is Overbroad Insofar as it Enjoins Criminal Prosecutions..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 20 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| <i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 21 |
| <i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette (Pa.)</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024) | 1, 4, 4-5, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018) | 18 |
| <i>Heinsobn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) | 15 |

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 18

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 12

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 20

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States,
442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir.), as amended (May 16, 2006) 21

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of Tex. at Austin,
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022) 17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 20

United States v. Carter,
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) 2, 9

United States v. Cox,
342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) 20, 21

United States v. Rare Breed Triggers LLC,
690 F. Supp. 3d 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2023) 3, 14, 15, 16

Wilson v. Thompson,
593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979) 20

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 702 21

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 11, 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 13, 22

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 14

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 4

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 2, 12

Other Authority:

Superseding Indictment, *United States v. Berrios-Aquino*,
No. 22-cr-00473 (D.P.R. Apr. 20, 2023)14
